Date:

December 21, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

JP McNeil, Land Use Services
503-823-5398 / Jason.McNeil@Portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-184257 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:
Applicant’s
Representative:

Sunny Simpkins | Multnomah County Drainage District
1880 NE Elrod Drive | Portland, OR 97211
Tim Brooks | Winterbrook Planning
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 810 | Portland, OR 97205
(503) 827-4422 | tim@winterbrookplanning.com

Property Owner:

Port of Portland
PO Box 3529 | Portland, OR 97208-3529

Site Address:

NE Marine Drive

Legal Description:

INC RIPARIAN RIGHTS LOT 9, REYNOLDS MTN VIEW PLAT 2; INC
RIPARIAN RIGHTS W 1/2 OF LOT 10, REYNOLDS MTN VIEW PLAT 2;
INC RIPARIAN RIGHTS E 1/2 OF LOT 10 INC RIPARIAN RIGHTS LOT
11, REYNOLDS MTN VIEW PLAT 2; LOT 8, VIEWPOINT; TL 1000 0.90
ACRES, SECTION 14 1N 2E; TL 1100 0.09 ACRES, SECTION 14 1N 2E
R700800170, R700800190, R700800210, R864900350, R942140170,
R942140190
1N2E14DC 01500, 1N2E14DC 01400, 1N2E14DC 01300, 1N2E14CB
00100, 1N2E14CA 01000, 1N2E14CA 01100
2443, 2444

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Argay, contact Doug Cook at doug.cook12@gmail.com & Parkrose
Neighborhood Assoc., contact parkroseneighbors@gmail.com
Columbia Corridor Association, contact info@columbiacorridor.org &
Parkrose Business Association, contact
parkrosebusinessassociation@gmail.com
East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Victor Salinas at 503-8236694.
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Zoning:

OSchx – Open Space zone with the Environmental Conservation (c),
Aircraft Landing (h), and Portland International Airport Noise Impact (x)
overlay zones.
Plan District:
Columbia South Shore
Other Designations: Flood Hazard Area; FEMA Floodway

Case Type:
Procedure:

EN – Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

PROPOSAL:
The Multnomah County Drainage District (MCDD) is proposing to make improvements to
existing Columbia River levee access sites on NE Marine Drive. Specifically, safety
improvements are proposed on the north side of the Marine Drive levee at two locations,
approximately 1,800 feet apart: 1) NE 122nd Avenue and Marine Drive (west ramp), and 2) 300
feet west of 13349 NE Marine Drive (east ramp). Currently, there is an existing pull-out and
access ramp area at the west ramp location that is undersized and eroded, making current
access for MCDD maintenance equipment unsafe. The east ramp would be a new ramp.
MCDD currently uses these sites to access the levee banks for levee operation and
maintenance. However, the heavy traffic on Marine Drive and the small pull-out areas create
challenging and unsafe access conditions. This project will lengthen and widen the pull-out
areas and ramps with gravel and rock. These improvements are designed to require only
minimal new fill on the levee. There is no proposed disturbance below the Columbia River
ordinary high-water line. No cut or fill is proposed within the 100-year flood plain.
The proposed work area is on the levee and within existing disturbance areas. The adjacent
levee slopes are dominated by weedy grasses. No trees or shrubs will be impacted by this
proposal. Impacted areas will be reseeded with a native seed mix.
The entire site is within the City’s Environmental Conservation zone. Certain standards must
be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an Environmental
Review is required. In this case, the proposed improvements to the access ramps come within
15 feet of the Columbia River top of bank at their nearest point. Standard 33.430.140.F.1
requires development to be set back at least 50 feet from the top of bank of the of the Columbia
River. This standard is not met by the proposal; therefore, the work must be approved through
an Environmental Review.
RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:

Section 33.430.250 E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or
within the Transition Area only

The site is located within the Columbia South Shore Plan District (CCSPD); however,
the CSSPD regulations do not apply to areas north of Marine Drive per Section
33.515.268. The site is located north of Marine Drive; therefore, those regulations do
not apply to this proposal.
FACTS
Site Description: The site is located along the riverward side of the levee that runs along the
southern bank of the Columbia River, stretching approximately 1,800 feet along the levee east
of NE 122nd Avenue. Marine Drive runs along the top of the levee, and the site slopes down
from the road. The work proposed is limited to two locations at either end of the site: the
western ramp site will include 4,481 square feet of temporary disturbance area and the eastern
ramp site will include 5,828 square feet of temporary disturbance area. The western ramp area
is presently developed with a gravel access ramp that extends down from Marine Drive onto the
levee. It is used to access the levee for maintenance activity. There is a gate at the top of the
ramp to block unauthorized vehicles from accessing the ramp. The east ramp site is currently
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not developed as a ramp but is instead levee side slope comprised of weedy grass areas and
rock/gravel areas.
The area to the south of the site, beyond the levee, is developed for warehouse and light
industrial uses. It is characterized by large, low-slung warehouse-type development separated
by parking areas. The area just east of the site along the top of the levee is developed with
single dwelling housing. To the north of the site is the wide expanse of the Columbia river.
Infrastructure: The site is largely undeveloped, with the exception of the aforementioned
gravel ramp. Infrastructure on or adjacent to the site consists of the levee itself, maintained by
the Multnomah County Drainage District (the applicant) for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
and NE Marine Drive, which fronts the site along the southern side. NE Marine Drive is
classified as a Neighborhood Collector, City Bikeway, Off-Street Path (located on the opposite
side of the levee), a Major Emergency Response Street, and a Local Service Truck Street.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the OS base zone, with several overlay
zones: the Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay, the Aircraft Landing Zone overlay (“h”),
and the Portland International Airport Noise Impact overlay (“x”) zone (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The base zone is intended to preserve public and private open and natural areas to provide
opportunities for outdoor recreation and a contrast to the built environment, preserve scenic
qualities and the capacity and water quality of the stormwater drainage system, and to protect
sensitive or fragile environmental areas. No new uses are proposed within the OS zone and the
regulations of this zone do not apply to this proposal; the OS provisions are not specifically
addressed through this Environmental Review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The “h” overlay limits the height of structures and vegetation in the vicinity of the Portland
International Airport; a height contour map is available for review in the Development Services
Center; however, the “h”-overlay standards do not apply to the proposed access ramps.
The Portland International Airport Noise Impact (“x”) overlay zone reduces the impact of aircraft
noise on development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland International
Airport. The zone achieves this by limiting residential densities and by requiring noise
insulation, noise disclosure statements, and noise easement. The regulations of this zone are
not applicable to the proposed grading and revegetation.
The Columbia South Shore plan district regulations encourage the development of the
Columbia South Shore as an industrial employment center which is intended to attract a
diversity of employment opportunities. The plan district regulations also protect significant
environmental and scenic resources and maintain the capacity of the area infrastructure to
accommodate future development. The CSSPD regulations do not apply to areas north of
Marine Drive per Section 33.515.268. The site is located north of Marine Drive; therefore, those
regulations do not apply to this proposal.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Columbia Corridor Industrial and Environmental Mapping
Project Area as Site #71. Site #71 stretches along the entire Columbia River front between
Interstate 5 on the west to the City limits boundary on the east. Resources identified for the
Columbia River bank include riparian strips for fish and wildlife habitat, visual amenities,
erosion control, and drainageway functions that include flood storage, desynchronization,
drainage sediment trapping, pollution and nutrient retention. However, Site #71 is further
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described as being highly disturbed and largely developed with single dwellings and marinas.
Most of Site #71 is developed as a flood control levee and is largely unvegetated at this time,
although blackberry bushes and English ivy abound.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A full description of the proposal was summarized on
page 2 of this report. The applicant provided a more detailed impact evaluation in the
application case file in Exhibit A.1. The following discusses the development alternatives that
were considered by the applicant. This section concludes with a discussion of the proposed
construction management plan, mitigation, and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: Several alternative locations, design modifications, and methods of
construction were evaluated during the design process to evaluate which options might reduce
impacts on the resources and functions of the site.
Alternative 1 (One-way access ramps): One alternative proposed by the applicant would have
had two ramps on the levee, each with an entry site and an exit site. While this may have
improved access to the site, this alternative, with four access points, would have caused
substantial disturbance impacts that were greater than those proposed with two access points
to Marine Drive. It was also not clear that having more access points would have improved
traffic safety on Marine Drive.
Alternative 2 (Paved ramps): Another alternative proposed would have the same access points
and surface area as the preferred alternative; however, the surface would have been paved
rather than gravel. Paving was favored by PBOT, however, MCDD did not believe that the
paving was necessary and would have increased drainageway, water quality and erosion control
impacts.
Alternative 3 (Preferred alternative): The preferred alternative is for two ramps with gravel
surfaces and just one entry point each to NE Marine Drive. Of the three alternatives, this one
limits the impacts by reusing the existing disturbance area for the western ramp, creating less
disturbance area by not including additional exit ramp area, and use of pervious surfaces to
minimize water runoff impacts.
Construction Management Plan: Proposed construction management measures are shown on
Exhibits C.6 and C.7. These measures include installation of erosion control devices and native
revegetation of the site after construction. Note that there are no trees in the vicinity of the
access sites and no tree protection is needed.
Sequencing - The initial step will include installation of erosion/sediment control devices to
protect the area of work. These devices will be removed, and native seed applied when the work
is complete.
The construction process key steps include the following:
• Install erosion/sediment control measures.
• Complete proposed grading of ramp sites.
• Revegetate temporary disturbance areas as described in the Mitigation Plan.
• Remove erosion/sediment control measures.
Sediment and erosion control best management practices (BMPs) will be employed throughout
the construction process. Temporary erosion control will be installed as shown in the
Construction Management Plan (CMP). See Exhibits C.6 and C.7. These measures will comply
with the City's Erosion Control Standards (Title 10). The primary erosion control measure will
be silt fencing on the levee banks (no in-water work is proposed).
All erosion and sediment control facilities will be inspected daily during construction, and
immediately after severe rainstorms. Damaged, missing or improperly functioning
erosion/sediment facilities will be replaced immediately by the District (or its contractor).
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Site Management – All construction work, including staging and equipment maneuvering, will
be confined within the construction disturbance limits.
Hazardous Material - No hazardous materials will be permitted on site except for materials
required for the operation of construction equipment such as diesel fuel and hydraulic fluids.
Use and transport of any such materials will be minimized and quantities will not exceed
consumer levels. No on-site fuel storage or transfer will be needed for this project.
Waste and Litter – The contractor will furnish and utilize suitable receptacles for waste and
recyclables and will ensure that all garbage is removed from the site upon construction
completion.
Unavoidable Impacts: Very few unavoidable impacts are expected from the proposed
construction. As noted above, there site is highly disturbed with no trees present and
vegetation characterized by non-native and nuisance grasses and shrubs. There is no proposed
disturbance below the Columbia River ordinary high-water line. Proposed minor fill (1.67 CY)
within the 100-year flood plain will be offset by the same area of excavation. Proposed gravel
drives will cover 4,450 square feet over the existing levee structure. Temporary impacts from
construction activities are addressed by the CMP and are expected to be limited to temporary
soil and vegetation disturbance.
Proposed Mitigation:
The applicant manages the levee for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and is subject to federal
requirements for vegetation management on the Columbia River levee, which generally prohibit
the planting of woody vegetation. An upland grass mix is typically specified for vegetative cover
on the levee. This mix is composed of non-native species. However, for this project the District
proposes to revegetate temporarily disturbed areas with native groundcover to improve habitat
values (with native cover and forage) and protect disturbed soils from erosion. Exhibits C.6 and
C.7 show the proposed revegetation area. Overall, the project is expected to have modest
beneficial impacts on wildlife habitat and corridor values due to the proposed native plantings
along the Columbia River.
The proposed native grass seed mix is shown in the table below. The contractor will apply seed
mix to all areas disturbed during construction at the specified rate. Seeded areas will be
covered with straw mulch to prevent erosion and retain soil moisture
Botanical Name
Agrostis exarata
Bromus carnatius
Elymus glaucus
Festuca rubra rubra

Common Name
Spike Bentgrass
California Brome-grass
Blue Wildrye
Native Red Fescue

% by Weight
Lbs/Acre
10%
4
10%
4
50%
22
30%
13

Overall, the proposed mitigation would enhance the site's wildlife habitat and corridor
functions identified in the City's inventory. The use of best management erosion and sediment
control practices will prevent any runoff to the river, and any potential impacts to fish habitat
and water quality functions. The use of pervious gravel for the access ramps and the
revegetation of exposed soils will maintain the site's drainageway functions. All potential
temporary impacts will be compensated for through the planned mitigation measures.
Monitoring Plan for Mitigation: The applicant will monitor the seeded areas for two growing
seasons to verify that the target species become established and the reseeding achieves 90
percent cover. In the event that target species or cover goals are not achieved, the applicant
will apply additional native seed and continue monitoring until the planting goals are met.
Land Use History: City records indicate that no prior land use reviews have been conducted for
this site.
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Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
October 26, 2018.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. Please
see the “E” Exhibits for details. City service bureaus all responded with no issues, or no
concerns, and indicated the proposal would be reviewed in accordance with the other City titles
at the time of building permit review.
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses were received from either the Neighborhood
Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to the proposed new access ramps are found in
Section 33.430.250 E. The applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria and BDS
Land Use Services staff have revised these findings or added conditions, where necessary to
meet the approval criteria.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within
the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of
the following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
Findings: The purpose of this criterion is to recognize that some form of development is
allowed, consistent with the base zone standards. Impacts of the proposed development are
measured relative to the impacts associated with the development normally allowed by the
base zone; in this case, the site is vacant and is currently in use as a levee. The proposed
development (access ramps) are accessory to the existing levee.
To make the connection from Marine Drive to the existing maintenance road on the levee
terrace, the proposed ramp improvements must extend as close as 15 feet to the top of
bank. Proposed impacts are minimal; there will be some grading and gravel added to the
levee banks, but no trees or shrubs will be disturbed, and existing nonnative grasses will be
replaced with native grasses.
Loss of resources and functional values has been minimized in several ways. First, as noted
in the City inventory, the project site is a "highly disturbed, largely developed portion of the
Columbia River." The applicant proposes to reuse and improve the existing access ramp,
thereby minimizing impacts. The applicant also eliminated two proposed new access points
that would have required extensive new fill and grading on the levee, with impacts to
habitat, drainage and flood storage functions. Both pull outs and ramps are proposed to be
gravel (pervious) instead of paving, thereby reducing potential drainage and erosion
impacts.
Therefore, the proposal minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use
review. This criterion is met.
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2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that
would be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values. The project
meets all environmental standards except the 50-foot setback from the Columbia River top
of bank. This setback is therefore the trigger for and focus of this environmental review.
Since Marine Drive is only 50 to 60 feet from the top of bank currently, and access is
needed on the river side of Marine Drive, meeting the setback is not feasible.
The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case
file in Exhibit A.1 and is summarized in this report on pages 4.
One alternative proposed was for four separate ramp sites to allow greater access to the
levee bank. However, while these additional access points would have improved access, they
would have caused substantial disturbance and it was not clear that more access points
would actually improve safety along Marine Drive. Two of these sites would have required
large areas of new fill and new pull outs along Marine Drive. Using the existing access ramp
and adding just one additional ramp and access point would create much less disturbance.
The applicant states that, after evaluating the alternatives, it was determined that it could
achieve its access goals by making improvements to the existing ramp, thus avoiding most
of the potential impacts of the project.
Another alternative consideration was surface materials. Paving was favored by PBOT and
was originally proposed for the project. However, the applicant did not believe that paving
was necessary, and paving would have increased drainage and erosion impacts. The current
proposal calls for gravel on both the pull-outs and ramps.
The proposed alternative is less detrimental to resources and functional values than other
practicable and significantly different alternatives. This criterion is met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the
proposed disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to
vegetation, erosion of soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish
habitat from increased stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The applicant provided a detailed description of the proposed construction management
plan in the application case file (Exhibit A.1), in addition to a graphic Construction
Management site plan (Exhibits C.6 and C.7). The Construction Management Plan is
described on page 4 and 5 of this report.
Construction management techniques have been proposed by the applicant to minimize
impacts to identified resources and functional values designated to be left undisturbed.
The construction techniques proposed include installation of erosion and sediment control
devices, and revegetation of exposed soils after construction, which will ensure that there
will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in areas
designated to be left undisturbed.
This criterion is met by the proposal.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to quantify unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as comparable in character, so as to
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replace lost resource functions and values. The proposed mitigation plan is described on
page 5 of this report.
As noted in the Site Description on page 2, the site is highly disturbed and consists
primarily of gravel, rocks, and vegetated areas planted with nonnative, weedy grasses. The
mitigation plan will compensate for impacts at the site for the following reasons:




The mitigation area will replace the existing nonnative grasses with native ones.
All temporary disturbance areas will be planted with native vegetation.
The mitigation plantings will increase species diversity to improve wildlife habitat in
areas that have minimal native vegetation.

The applicant Erosion and Sediment Control Plan shows the location, number, and type of
native grasses to be provided in the mitigation areas shown on Exhibit C.6 and C.7. In
order to confirm appropriate and timely placement, and adequate coverage of mitigation
plantings, the Site Development Permit inspection will include on-site inspection of the
mitigation planting at installation.
The proposed Mitigation Plan will be installed and maintained under the regulations
outlined in Section 33.248.040.A-D (Landscaping and Screening). Two years of monitoring
and maintenance will ensure survival of proposed mitigation plantings.
With conditions to ensure that at least the minimum number of replacement plantings are
planted on the site and that plantings required for this Environmental Review are
maintained by the applicant as described above, this criterion can be met.
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site
as the proposed use or development, and the applicant controls the proposed on-site
mitigation area with permission from the owner, the Port of Portland. These criteria are
met.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
OTHER TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
Technical decisions have been made as part of this review process, based on other City Titles,
as administered by other City service agencies. These related technical decisions are not
considered land use actions. If future technical decisions result in changes that bring the
project out of conformance with this land use decision, a new land use review may be required.
The following is a summary of technical requirements applicable to this proposal. This list is
not final and is subject to change when final permit plans are provided for City review.
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Bureau

Code Authority and Topic

Contact Information

Environmental
Services

Title 17; 2014 Stormwater Manual

503-823-7740

Fire Bureau

Title 31 Policy B-1 - Emergency
Access

503-823-3700

Transportation

Title 17 - Transportation System
Plan

503-823-5185
www.portlandonline.com/transportat
ion

Development
Services

Title 24 - Building Code, Flood
Plain, Site Development; Title 10 Erosion and Sediment Control

503-823-7300

Urban Forestry

Title 11 – Trees

503-823-8733

www.portlandonline.com/bes
www.portlandonline.com/fire

www.portlandonline.com/bds

http://www.portlandoregon.gov/tree
s/
CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct safety improvements to an existing gravel access ramp and
install a new gravel access ramp from Marine Drive on the Columbia River levee. The
improvements will lengthen and widen the pull-out area with gravel and rock and will require
cut and fill to grade the driveway sites. There will be no disturbance below the Columbia River
ordinary high-water line. The highly disturbed levee site will be replanted with native grasses.
The applicants and the above findings have shown that the proposal meets the applicable
approval criteria with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the
conditions listed below.
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for:
Construction of a new access ramp and expansion of another access ramp on the Columbia
River levee, within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone, and in substantial
conformance with Exhibits C.1, C.6 and C.7, as approved by the City of Portland Bureau of
Development Services on December 18, 2018. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A. A BDS Site Development Permit is required for this project. The Conditions of Approval
listed below, shall be noted on appropriate plan sheets submitted for permits (building,
Zoning, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). Plans shall include the following
statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance with approved LU
18-184257 EN Exhibits C.6 and C.7.”
B. Temporary, 4-foot high, bright orange construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits
of Construction Disturbance line, as depicted on Exhibits C.6 and C.7, the Construction
Management Plan, to separate approved construction areas from areas to remain
undisturbed.
1. All measures provided for sediment control, including sediment fencing, shall be placed
inside of the approved “Limits of Construction Disturbance,” delineated by the
temporary construction fence.
2. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. The Site Development Permit review shall include inspection of mitigation plantings
consisting of native seed mix in the temporary disturbance areas, in substantial
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conformance with the mitigation plan shown on Exhibits C.6 and C.7. Any plant
substitutions shall be selected from the Portland Plant List and shall be substantially
equivalent in size to the original plant.
1. Permit plans shall show the general location of the areas to be seeded.
2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the Site Development Permit.
D. The land owner shall maintain the required plantings to ensure survival and
replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings. All
required landscaping shall be continuously maintained, by the land owner in a healthy
manner, with no more than 15% cover by invasive species. Required plants that die shall be
replaced in kind.
E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Jason P. McNeil
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on December 18, 2018
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: December 21, 2018
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 8,
2018 and was determined to be complete on October 12, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 8, 2018.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended 14 days. Unless further extended by the applicant, the
120 days will expire on: February 23, 2019.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.

Decision Notice for LU 18-184257 EN

Page 11

Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on January 4, 2019 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after January 4, 2019 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
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Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Submittal
1. Applicant narrative
2. Incomplete response
3. Base flood elevation letter
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Map (attached)
2. Existing Conditions Survey – West Ramp
3. Existing Conditions Survey – East Ramp
4. Proposed Plan – West Ramp
5. Proposed Plan – East Ramp
6. Erosion Control and Construction Plan – West Ramp (attached)
7. Erosion Control and Construction Plan – East Ramp (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Site Development Review Section of BDS
a. Response 11/15/18
b. Revised response 12/6/18
4. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
5. Life Safety Section of BDS
F. Correspondence: None
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter
3. 120-day Extension Form
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

